interconnections were identified. 

o A subsequent analysis of Lowell owned discharge points was performed to exclude any 
connected to non-separate stormwater networks, abandoned discharge points, 
duplicates, or those assets misidentified as discharge points. Of those reviewed, two 
hundred and sixty-six (266) Lowell owned discharge points remained.  

o Separate stormwater catchments were delineated in GIS for the Lowell owned discharge 
points.  

o The Lowell GIS database was updated to incorporate the following: 
 Incorporate Lowell owned discharge points. 
 Include catchment delineations. 
 Facilitate field investigation efforts utilizing handheld electronic devices. 

• Two hundred and thirty-four (234) outfalls were inspected during dry-weather. Of those 
inspected, thirty (30) outfalls exhibited dry-weather flow. One (1) outfall exhibiting flow was 
inaccessible to be sampled given specific field conditions. A sampling plan will be developed for